with CPC 21 (R1) - Interim Financial Reporting and IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting, issued
by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), including the pronouncements issued by
Brazil’s Financial Accounting Standards Board - FASB (“CPC”) and the International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS), issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).
Accordingly, all relevant information in the interim information is being disclosed and corresponds
to the information used to manage the Company’s operations.

The accounting practices adopted in the accompanying interim financial information are
consistent with those described in Note 2 to the Company’s financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2021, as filed with the CVM. Those accounting practices have been
consistently applied to the periods presented.

2.1. Restatement of the Interim Financial Information as of 03/31/2021

As of March 31, 2022, the Company carried out accounting reclassifications reflecting the
breakdown of short-term investment yield in the cash flow. The amounts after
reclassification are as follows:

03/31/2021
Individual Consolidated

As originally
stated Adjustments (Restated)

As originally
stated Adjustments (Restated)

Cash flows from operating activities
Short-term investment yield - (793) (793) - (798) (798)

Net cash flows from operating activities 21,629 (793) 20,836 25,405 (798) 24,607
Cash flows from investing activities
Short-term investments 21,858 793 22,651 21,863 798 22,661
Net cash flows from investing activities 37,555 793 38,348 50,791 798 51,589

Direcional Engenharia S.A.

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
March 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

17

3. Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments

3.1. Cash and cash equivalents

Individual Consolidated
Description 03/31/2022 12/31/2021 03/31/2022 12/31/2021

Cash and banks 43,486 1,332 334,181 239,215
Cash equivalents – short-term investments 279,758 285,883 419,407 484,739
Total 323,244 287,215 753,588 723,954

The Company’s investments are made through investment funds or in transactions
performed directly with first-tier financial institutions. The Company’s policy is to invest

[…]

significant risks, as they yield interest at a fixed spread rate plus the CDI, TR or IPCA rate, where,
for the latter, a swap of rates pegged to the CDI was used. In March 2021, the Company settled a
loan in foreign currency (Euro) which was, however, not subject to currency fluctuation (currency
risk), since the Company had a swap pegged to the CDI, maturing on the same date, for hedging
purposes. The Company understands that there was no actual impact from analyzing the risk
relating to foreign currency for this contract, reason why management considered, for the
sensitivity analysis, the swap contract pegged to the CDI.

To conduct the sensitivity analysis, the Company relied on financial market projections for 2022,
considering it as probable scenario. Increasing and decreasing scenarios of 25% and 50% on Net
Assets and Liabilities were calculated. The probable scenario adopted by the Company
corresponds to the abovementioned projections, that is, the projections expected by the Financial
market for the CDI, IPCA and INCC, and the statement of sensitivity analysis is as follows:

Net assets and liabilities
(in thousands of reais)

Net balance at
03/31/2022

50%
decrease

25%
decrease

Probable
scenario

25%
increase

50%
increase

TR (86,462) - - - - -
CDI (37,590) (2,562) (3,843) (5,124) (6,405) (7,686)
IPCA (1,137,053) (42,727) (64,090) (85,453) (106,816) (128,180)
INCC (919,444) (34,603) (51,905) (69,207) (86,509) (103,810)
Total (2,180,549)

-50% -25% - 25% 50%

Index/rate
50%

decrease
25%

decrease
Probable
scenario

25%
increase

50%
increase

CDI 6.82% 10.22% 13.63% 17.04% 20.45%
IPCA 3.76% 5.64% 7.52% 9.39% 11.27%
INCC 3.76% 5.65% 7.53% 9.41% 11.29%

Direcional Engenharia S.A.

Notes to interim financial information (Continued)
March 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

56

21. Financial instruments (Continued)

Business risk management

Risk control system

In order to efficiently manage its risk, the Company carries out the operational control of all
projects in course. In light of the management model, the Company calculates potential losses in
simulations of unfavorable conditions for each individual project and for the set of projects as a
whole, as well as the required maximum cash exposure.

Control over maximum cash exposure

The risk control system monitors the future cash requirements to develop the scheduled portfolio